In 2021 the management has concluded that the current accounting policy for emission allowances does not present the SPLOCI and
the statement of financial position in the best interest of the users of the financial statements. Therefore, the management has
determined that there is a need for a voluntary change in accounting policy. The new accounting policy is described in Note 2.3 of
annual financial statements as at 31 December 2021.

The main arguments for changing the accounting policy are:
1. Revaluation of provision for EUEA will no longer have impact to the SPLOCI of the future periods.
2. More fairly presentation of SPLOCI and better relationship with cash flows.
3. More fairly presentation of the statement of financial position as EUEAs are used in the Group’s operations rather than for sale.

As IAS 8 requires that the users of financial statements need to be able to compare the financial statements of an entity over time to
identify trends, the management presents the information regarding the accounting policy changes, that are performed retrospectively.

Retrospective corrections of consolidated SPLOCI for three months period ended 31 March2021:

I qtr. 2021
before

restatement
Restatement

I qtr. 2021  after
restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 386,653 - 386,653
Other income 6,756 - 6,756

Total revenue and other income 393,409 - 393,409
Purchases of electricity, natural gas and other services (264,733) (491) (265,224)
Salaries and related expenses (25,379) - (25,379)
Repair and maintenance expenses (5,523) - (5,523)
Other expenses (9,855) - (9,855)

Total (305,490) (491) (305,981)
EBITDA 87,919 (491) 87,428

Depreciation and amortisation (29,424) - (29,424)
Write-offs, revaluation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (994) - (994)
Revaluation of emission allowances (6,159) 6,159 -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 51,342 5,668 57,010
Finance income 864 - 864
Finance expenses (6,790) - (6,790)

Finance activity, net (5,926) - (5,926)
Profit (loss) before tax 45,416 5,668 51,084

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (3,617) 230 (3,387)
Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit (4,712) - (4,712)

Net profit for the period 37,087 5,898 42,985
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 36,636 5,480 42,116
Non-controlling interest 451 418 869

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Revaluation of emission allowances through other comprehensive income 22,547 (22,547) -
Change in actuarial assumptions (222) - (222)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total 22,325 (22,547) (222)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax) -

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency (1,181) - (1,181)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total (1,181) - (1,181)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 21,144 (22,547) (1,403)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 58,231 (16,649) 41,582
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 57,363 (16,649) 40,713
Non-controlling interests 869 - 869

Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 0.49 0.08 0.57
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.49 0.08 0.57
Weighted average number of shares 74,283,757 - 74 283,757

84  / 132

First quarter 2022 interim report /  Financial statements Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of cash flows for three months period ended 31 March 2021:

I qtr. 2021
before

restatement
Restatement

I qtr. 2021
after

restatement
Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period 37,087 5,898 42,985
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 31,759 - 31,759
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, including held for sale  (678) - (678)
Fair value changes of derivatives (2,334) - (2,334)
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of financial assets  (258) - (258)
Income tax expenses/(benefit) 8,329 (230) 8,099
Depreciation and amortisation of grants (2,335) - (2,335)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions 4,736 (1,333) 3,403
Inventory write-off to net realizable value/(reversal) 266 - 266
Expenses/(income) of revaluation of emission allowances 6,159 (6,159) -
Emission allowances utilised (1,682) 1,824 142
Loss/(gain) on disposal/write-off of assets held for sale and property, plant and

equipment 1,620 - 1,620

Share based payments 16 - 16
Interest income (245) - (245)
Interest expenses 5,884 - 5,884
Other expenses of financing activities 287 - 287

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables and other amounts receivable (13,032) - (13,032)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments and other current and non-current

assets (22,536) 19 (22,517)

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, deferred income, advances received, other
non-current and current amounts payable and liabilities 14,583 - 14,583

Income tax (paid)/received (1,802) - (1,802)
Net cash flows from operating activities 65,824 19 65,843

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (46,686) - (46,686)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, assets held for sale and

intangible assets 569 (19) 550

Grants received 7,788 - 7,788
Interest received 120 - 120
Finance lease payments received 533 - 533

Net cash flows from investing activities (37,676) (19) (37,695)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of loans (3,129) - (3,129)
Lease payments (9,217) - (9,217)
Interest paid (1,785) - (1,785)
Other cash flow from financing activities (4) - (4)

Net cash flows from financing activities (14,135) - (14,135)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) 14,013 - 14,013
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of the period 658,795 - 658,795
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the end of the period 672,808 - 672,808

85  / 132

First quarter 2022 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

5 Intangible assets

Movement on the Group’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

Patents and licences Computer software
Other intangible

assets
Goodwill

Servitudes and
security zones

In total

As at 31 December 2021
Acquisition cost 310 40,702 72,588 4,927 33,567 152,094
Accumulated amortisation (267) (23,246) (14,546) - - (38,059)

Carrying amount 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035

Additions -  8 2,852 - 3,488 6,348
Reclassified from (to) property plant and equipment -  (23) -  -  -  (23)
Reclassifications between categories - 11 (11) - -  -
Amortisation (6) (1,585) (1,027) -  -  (2,618)

Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 37 15,867 59,856 4,927 37,055 117,742
As at 31 March 2022

Acquisition cost 310 40,698 75,428 4,927 37,055 158,418
Accumulated amortisation (273) (24,831) (15,572) -  -  (40,676)

Carrying amount 37 15,867 59,856 4,927 37,055 117,742

As at 31 March 2022 and 31 December 2021 other intangible assets mainly comprise of rights to produce electricity with an incentive rate.

The Group reviewed the carrying amount of its goodwill to determine whether there are any indications that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Goodwill has not showed any indications of
impairment.

The Group has significant acquisition commitments of intangible assets which will have to be fulfilled during the later years. Group’s acquisition commitments amounted to EUR 3,657 thousand as at 31